

\210

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.9

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP. NO. 15761/2013 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 425 OF 2012

DEENA NATH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(For bail and office report)

WITH CRLMP. NO. 15994/2013 IN APPEAL(CRL) NO. 393 of 2012

(For bail and office report)

Date: 19/08/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Sanjay Mani Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Kant, Adv.

Ms. Anu Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, A.A.G.

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It is stated that the appellants have already remained in custody for about six years.

In view of the above, we direct that during the pendency of these appeals the appellants, namely, Mr. Deena Nath and Smt. Gulabi Devi shall be released on bail to the satisfaction of the trial court.

Criminal Misc. Petition Nos. 15761/2013 and 15994/2013 are disposed of accordingly.

| (S.K. Rakheja)
| Court Master

| |(Indu Satija)
| | Court Master

|